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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Trustees
Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District
Bradenton, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and major fund (the “General
Fund”) of Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2020, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed
in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.

1401 MANATEE AVENUE WEST, SUITE 1200 - BRADENTON, FLORIDA 34205 « 941-747-4483 « 855-891-0070 « FAX 941-747-6035
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Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial
position of the governmental activities, and major fund (the “General Fund”), of the District, as of September 30, 2020,
and the respective changes in financial position and budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's Discussion and
Analysis on pages 5 through 10 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other knowledge we obtained during our
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the
District’s basic financial statements. The introductory section and other financial information as listed in the table of
contents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements of
the District. The other financial information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the
other financial information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 18, 2021, on our
consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing,
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

W ealdin, ¢ Ginr KE

Bradenton, Florida
February 18, 2021



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

The following pages represent Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) for the financial statements of Trailer
Estates Park & Recreation District (the “District”). It depicts and reviews the financial picture and activities as of and
for the year ending September 30, 2020.

The intent of this MD&A is to present a picture and assessment of the District’s financial performance in an effort to
more clearly demonstrate to readers the results of this year’s financial operations. Readers should review this MD&A
along with the basic financial statements and notes enclosed.

Financial Highlights

e The District's assets exceeded its liabilities (net position at September 30, 2020) by $1,321,856 and net
position decreased during the year by $64,981.

e During the year ending September 30, 2020, revenues increased $2,162 due mostly to increases in rental
rates offsetting losses due to COVID-19. Expenses (including depreciation of $76,460) increased $103,288,
or approximately 6.9% from the prior year.

Using the Financial Statements

The financial report includes a series of financial statements and notes to those financial statements. These
statements are organized so the reader can understand the District as a financial whole, or as an entire operating
entity. These financial statements consist of three sections: (1) government-wide financial statements; (2) fund

financial statements; and (3) notes to financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements provide both long- and short-term information about the District's overall
financial status. These statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting similar to private sector
businesses. They include a statement of net position and a statement of activities.

The statement of net position presents information on the District's assets and liabilities and the difference between
the assets and liabilities (net position) using accounting methods similar to those used by private sector companies.
This is a useful way to measure the financial health of the District.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the District's net position changed during the fiscal year.
All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when
cash is received or paid.



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for
specific activities or objectives. The District, like other governmental entities, uses fund accounting to ensure and
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The District only has one governmental fund, the
General Fund.

The General Fund is used to account for essentially the same functions reported in the government-wide financial
statements, but is prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The fund financial statements focus on
near-term inflows and outflow of spendable resources, as well as on the balances of spendable resources available
at the end of the fiscal year. It is a narrower focus than the government-wide financial statements.

By comparing functions between the two sets of financial statements for the General Fund and governmental activities,
readers may better understand the long-term impact of the District's near-term financing decisions. Both the General
Fund balance sheet and the General Fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance provide
a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison.

The District adopts an annual appropriated budget for the General Fund. A budgetary comparison schedule has been
provided in the basic financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
government-wide and General Fund financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Analysis

Statement of Net Position

2020 2019 Change
Current and other assets $ 749,961 $ 784,912 $ (34,951)
Capital assets 694,462 743,017 (48,555)
Total assets $ 1,444,423  $ 1,627,929 $ (83,506)
Current liabilities $ 105,314  § 126,335  $ (21,021)
Noncurrent liabilities 17,253 14,757 2,496
Total liabilities $ 122,567 % 141,092 $ (18,525)
Investment in capital assets $ 694,462 $ 743,017  $ (48,555)
Restricted - - -
Unrestricted 627,394 643,820 (16,426)
Total net position $ 1,321,856  $ 1,386,837 $ (64,981)




TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(Unaudited)
Total Assets decreased $83,506 as follows:
Change
Cash and cash equivalents $ (37,059)
Accounts receivable (5,176)
Prepaid expenses 7,284
Capital assets (48,555)

The decreased of $48,555 in capital assets was due to depreciation expense exceeding capital asset additions.

Liabilities decreased $18,525 as follows:

Change
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ (13,414)
Deferred rental revenue (7,777)
Refundable deposits 170
Compensated absences 2,496

The decrease of $13,414 in accounts payable and accrued expenses is primarily the result of timing.



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(Unaudited)
Statement of Activities
2020 2019 Change
Revenues
Program revenues
Charges for senvices $ 217,965 $ 193,278  $ 24,687
General revenues
Assessments 1,313,040 1,330,552 (17,512)
Investment income 7,598 12,611 (5,013)
Total revenues 1,538,603 1,536,441 2,162
Expenses
Culture and recreation 1,603,584 1,500,296 103,288
Total expenses 1,603,584 1,500,296 103,288
Change in net position (64,981) 36,145 (101,126)
Beginning net position 1,386,837 1,350,692 36,145
Ending net position $ 1,321,856 % 1,386,837 $ (64,981)
Total Revenues increased $2,162 as follows:
Change
Assessments $ (17,512)
Rent and charges for senices 29,955
Investment income (5,013)
Social activities (3,670)
Miscellaneous (1,598)

The increases in rental rates across all sources provided an offset to income losses in Investment Income and Social
Activities related to COVID-19 restrictions. Assessment Income reflects a higher number of residents taking advantage

of early payment discounts offered.



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(Unaudited)
Total Expenses increased $103,288 as follows:
Change
Payroll and employee benefits $ (8,478)
Sanitation (298)
Utilities (12,940)
Cable TV 94,010
Repair and maintenance 18,806
Administrative 19,237
Social activities (8,605)
Miscellaneous (6,086)
Depreciation 7,642

Payroll and employee benefits decreased slightly due to a reduction in hours worked as activities closed due to
COVID-19. Cable TV expenses increased per the contract with Spectrum. This equates to about $6 per home each
month. Repair and maintenance costs showed a significant decrease due to timing of projects completed.
Administrative expenses include flood Insurance which continues to experience high increases each year. Also
included in Administrative expense is Investment in technology and increases in attorney fees related the enforcement
of our deed restrictions.

Budgetary Highlights

In the second quarter of 2019, the Board of Trustees approved a budget for the fiscal year 2019-2020. State law
requires the District have a balanced budget. Capital outlay projects were again emphasized along with continued
social, cultural and recreation activities.

Capital Assets

At September 30, 2020, the District reported total capital assets of $3,173,499 with accumulated depreciation of

$2,479,037 for net capital assets of $694,462. There were additions of 27,905 offset by current depreciation expense
of $76,460 for a net decrease of $48,555.



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation)

2020 2019 Change
Land $ 232,252 % 232,252 $ -
Buildings 175,787 181,634 (5,847)
Furniture and equipment 35,604 29,224 6,380
Improvements 250,819 299,907 (49,088)
$ 694,462 $ 743,017  $ (48,555)

See Note 3 to the financial statements for a detail of activity during the fiscal year and other related information.
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget

The budget for fiscal year 2020-2021 has assessed the residents at $1,300. This should cover all costs and provide
for approximately $157,125 of additional capital outlay/improvements. Improvements will include accruing for the
eventual replacement of the Marina Seawall, refinishing the large hall floor, replacing the floor in the craft room of the
activity center, installing an ADA door and resurfacing the south side of the marina parking area.

One of the largest expenses in the District budget continues to be wages and benefits. The District has four full-time
employees and seven part-time employees. To help offset the increased costs related to employee health insurance
coverage, full-time employees continue to work with the District’'s Board in finding a health insurance program that fits
within the budget that has been set.

The bulk cost for television and the addition of internet services provides significant savings to each resident. The
approximate $590,000 paid represents a cost of only about $39 per home per month.

The District’s Board continues to consider activity and facility needs, space and property development for expansion
and other matters as the future of the District is discussed. This will include reconfiguration of the storage space to
expand occupancy by about 25 spaces and the expansion into the “overflow” parking space to allow for even more.
Both will require approval from Manatee County and will result in the ability for the District to meet a current demand
from its residents for rental space.

As we look to the future, the District will continue to regulate our future assessments by addressing on-going costs
and our own choices for future improvements or growth.

Request for Information
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’'s finances for all those with interest.
Questions concerning any of the information in this report or requests for additional information should be addressed

to the Treasurer and the Board of Trustees of Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District, 1903 69" Avenue West,
Bradenton, Florida 34207.
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation)
Land
Buildings
Furniture and equipment
Improvements

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Unearned rental revenue
Refundable deposits
Total current liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities
Due within one year
Due in more than one year
Total noncurrent liabilities
Total liabilities
NET POSITION
Investment in capital assets

Unrestricted

Total net position

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Governmental
Activities

$

677,897
13,492
58,572

232,252
175,787

35,604
250,819

1,444,423

21,950
39,099
44,265

105,314

9,000
8,253

17,253

122,567

694,462
627,394

$

1,321,856




TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Program Revenues Change in
Operating Net Position
Charges for Grants and Governmental
Functions/programs Expenses Services Contributions Activities
Governmental activities
Culture and recreation $ 1,603,584 $ 217,965 $ - $ (1,385,619)
Total governmental activities $ 1,603,584 $ 217,965 $ - (1,385,619)
General revenues
Assessments 1,313,040
Investment income 7,598
Total general revenues 1,320,638
Change in net position (64,981)
Net position, beginning 1,386,837
Net position, ending $ 1,321,856

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GENERAL FUND
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Prepaid items
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Unearned rental revenue
Refundable deposits
TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable, prepaid items
Committed, beautification
Committed, 50/50 funds
Unassigned

TOTAL FUND BALANCE

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the General Fund

Long-term liabilities (compensated absences), are not due and payable
in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the General Fund
Net position of governmental activities

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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677,897
13,492
58,572

749,961

21,950
39,099
44,265

105,314

58,572
11,082
672
574,321

644,647

694,462

(17,253)

1,321,856




TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

REVENUES
Assessments
Rent
Investment income
Social activities
Miscellaneous

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current
Culture and recreation

Payroll and employee benefits
Sanitation
Utilities
Cable TV
Repair and maintenance
Administrative
Social activities
Miscellaneous

Capital outlay

Total expenditures
Net change in fund balance
FUND BALANCE, beginning

FUND BALANCE, ending

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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General

1,313,040
176,798
7,598
12,886
28,281

1,538,603

410,419
126,011
86,778
589,762
90,937
193,191
22,567
4,963
27,905

1,552,533

(13,930)

658,577

644,647




TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE GENERAL FUND
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different
because:

Net change in fund balance, General Fund $ (13,930)

The General Fund reports capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement
of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and
reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation expense
($76,460) exceeded capital outlays ($27,905) in the current year. (48,555)

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in the General
Fund.

Change in accrued compensated absences (2,496)

Change in net position of governmental activities $ (64,981)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget
REVENUES
Assessments $ 1,357,226  $ 1,357,226 $ 1,313,040 $ (44,186)
Rent 157,997 157,997 176,798 18,801
Investment income 11,500 11,500 7,598 (3,902)
Social activities 16,200 16,200 12,886 (3,314)
Miscellaneous 24,500 24,500 28,281 3,781
Total revenues 1,567,423 1,567,423 1,538,603 (28,820)
EXPENDITURES
Current
Culture and recreation
Payroll and employee benefits 439,700 439,700 410,419 29,281
Sanitation 126,000 126,000 126,011 (11)
Utilities 102,300 102,300 86,778 15,522
Cable TV 582,444 582,444 589,762 (7,318)
Repair and maintenance 80,000 80,000 90,937 (10,937)
Administrative 178,139 178,139 193,191 (15,052)
Social activities 37,420 37,420 22,567 14,853
Miscellaneous 11,300 11,300 4,963 6,337
Capital outlay 157,125 157,125 27,905 129,220
Total expenditures 1,714,428 1,714,428 1,552,533 161,895
Net change in fund balance (147,005) (147,005) (13,930) 133,075
FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 658,577 658,577 658,577 -
FUND BALANCE, end of year $ 511,572  $ 511,572  $ 644,647 $ 133,075

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

16



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies followed by the Trailer Estates Park &
Recreation District (the “District”):

Reporting Entity: The District is a political subdivision of Manatee County, Florida, and was created in
1969 by special legislative act HR 2595 in accordance with Florida Law Chapter 69-1287. The District is
governed by a nine-member Board of Trustees and is independent of all local governing bodies.

Although the District is a special district located within Manatee County (the “County”), the Manatee
County Board of County Commissioners does not exercise any control over the District. Control is
primarily determined based upon the financial interdependency, selection of governing authority,
designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal
matters. Because the District elects its own Board of Trustees, levies its own taxes, and is responsible
for its own operations, the District is not included with the County's financial statements and is presented
independently of the County.

Criteria for determining if other entities are potential component units which should be reported within the
District’'s financial statements are described in GASB Statement No. 14, as amended by GASB
Statements No. 39 and No. 61. The application of these criteria provide for identification of any entities
for which the District is financially accountable and other organizations for which the nature and
significance of their relationship with the District is such that exclusion would cause the District’s
financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. Based on these criteria, no potential component
units are required to be included within the reporting entity of the District.

The District is an instrumentality of the State of Florida, and is exempt from federal income tax.

Basis of Presentation: The financial statements of the District have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to
governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The GASB has
issued a codification of governmental accounting and financial reporting standards. This codification and
subsequent GASB pronouncements are recognized as GAAP for state and local governments.

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements: The District’s basic financial statements include both
government-wide (reporting on the District as a whole) and fund financial statements. The government-
wide financial statements (i.e., Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) report information
on all non-fiduciary activities of the District. The government-wide financial statements present
governmental activities only. The District has no business-type activities. Separate financial statements
are provided for the General Fund.

17



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The government-wide statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a
given function (or segment) are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or
applicants who purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a function
or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital
requirements of a particular function or segment. Other revenues not properly included among program
revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Government-wide Financial Statements: The government-wide financial statements are reported using
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of
related cash flows. Property tax assessments are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are
levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements
imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental Fund Financial Statements: Governmental funds are reported using the current financial
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized
as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they
are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.
For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days
of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as
under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to
compensated absences, are recorded only when payment is due.

Property tax assessments and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the
government.

The government reports the following major (and only) governmental fund:

The General Fund is the government's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of
the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

18



TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting: The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary
data reflected in the financial statements:

1. The Treasurer and Budget Committee prepare a preliminary budget to be presented to the Board of
Trustees and residents. Two or more meetings are held for resident comments and suggestions.
Public hearings are conducted by the District to obtain taxpayer comments.

2. The budget is approved at the March Board of Trustees meeting.

3. Tax bills are rendered, become a lien against the property and are due on November 1, of each
year. Payments of assessments due are allowed various discounts if paid in the months of
November to February. Assessments become delinquent on April 1.

4. Tax certificates are sold by the County tax collector on June 1.

5. No expenditures in excess of total fund appropriations are allowable without Board of Trustee
approval. The Board of Trustees may legally amend the budget. The legal level of budgetary control
is the function level.

6. Budgets for governmental funds are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

7. Appropriations lapse at year-end.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents include amounts on deposit in checking and
money market accounts.

Receivables: All receivables are deemed collectible.

Property Taxes: Property taxes become due and payable on November 1, of each year. The County
tax collector remits the District’s portion as such revenues are received. The District collects nearly all of
its tax revenues during the period November 1 through April 1, at which time the taxes become
delinquent. The maximum rates of tax are set by the Legislature of the State of Florida. The actual
amount assessed is determined by the Board of Trustees of the District, on or before June 1, through
adoption of a resolution.

Capital Assets: Capital assets, which include land, buildings, improvements, and infrastructure assets,
are reported in the governmental activities of the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets
are defined by the District as assets with an initial cost of more than $500 and an estimated useful life of
more than one year. Purchased or constructed capital assets are recorded at historical cost. Donated
capital assets, donated works of art and similar items, and capital assets received in a service
concession arrangement are reported at acquisition value. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs
that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the life of the asset are not capitalized.
Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method.
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The estimated useful lives of the various classes of depreciable capital assets are as follows:

Years
Buildings 10 - 39
Furniture and equipment 3-10
Improvements 5-20

Compensated Absences: The District allows salaried employees vacation and sick leave based upon

the number of years of service to the District. Unused vacation hours lapse at year-end. Sick leave vests
at 50% for up to 100 days after 20 years of service and the attainment of age 55, or with any number of
years of service after reaching a retirement age of 65. The District has recorded a liability for accrued
sick leave in the amount of $17,253 as of September 30, 2020, based on expected future payments.

Fund Equity: Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as “fund
balance.” Fund equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position.”

Fund Balance: Generally, fund balance represents the difference between the assets and liabilities
under the current financial resources measurement focus of accounting. In the fund financial
statements, governmental funds report fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based
primarily on the extent to which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for
which amounts in those funds can be spent. Fund balances are classified as follows:

Nonspendable: Fund balances are reported as nonspendable when amounts cannot be spent
because they are either: (a) not in spendable form (i.e., items that are not expected to be
converted to cash), or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted: Fund balances are reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on their
use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the District or through external restrictions
imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other governments.

Committed: Fund balances are reported as committed when they can be used only for specific
purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Trustees. Only the
Board of Trustees may modify or rescind the commitment.

Assigned: Fund balances are reported as assigned when amounts are constrained by the
District’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed.
Currently, the Board of Trustees is authorized to assign fund balances.

Unassigned: Fund balances are reported as unassigned as the residual amount when balances
do not meet any of the above criterion. The District reports a positive unassigned fund balance
only in the General Fund. Negative unassigned fund balances may be reported in other funds
should the District establish other funds at a later time.
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1.

NOTE 2.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Net position: Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the statement
of net position. Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowings used for the acquisition,
construction or improvement of those assets. Net investment in capital assets, excludes unspent
debt proceeds. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed on their use
either through enabling legislation or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors,
laws or regulations.

All net position not reported as investment in capital assets or restricted net position is reported as
unrestricted net position.

Flow Assumptions: When both restricted and unrestricted amounts of fund balance/net position are
available for use for expenditures/expenses incurred, it is the District’s policy to use restricted amounts
first and then unrestricted amounts as they are needed. For unrestricted amounts of fund balance, it is
the District’s policy to use fund balance in the following order:

e Committed
e Assigned
e Unassigned

Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those
estimates.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At September 30, 2020, the carrying amount of the District's deposits was $677,897 and the bank
balance was $673,920. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insures each depositor up to
$250,000. At September 30, 2020, the District had $423,920 of cash balances not insured by the FDIC.
However, all deposits are with institutions that are Qualified Public Depositories and, therefore, are
covered by amounts in excess of depository insurance pursuant to the Florida Statutes Chapter 280,
Florida Security for Public Deposits Act.
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3. CAPITAL ASSETS

Changes in capital assets by major classes of assets during the year ended September 30, 2020,

consist of:
Beginning Ending

Gowvernmental activities Balance Additions Deletions Balance
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 232,252 % - $ - 9 232,252
Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings 1,564,017 16,035 - 1,580,052

Furniture and equipment 347,583 9,164 - 356,747

Improvements 1,001,742 2,706 - 1,004,448
Total capital assets being depreciated 2,913,342 27,905 - 2,941,247
Less accumulated depreciation for

Buildings 1,382,383 21,882 - 1,404,265

Furniture and equipment 318,359 2,784 - 321,143

Improvements 701,835 51,794 - 753,629
Total accumulated depreciation 2,402,577 76,460 - 2,479,037
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 510,765 (48,555) - 462,210
Gowvernmental activities capital assets, net $ 743,017 $  (48,555) $ - $ 694,462

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental activities—culture and recreation.
NOTE 4. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term liability activity for the year ended September 30, 2020, was as follows:

Beginning Ending Due Within

Balance Additions Deletions Balance One Year
Compensated absences $ 14,757 $§ 11,472 § 8,976) $ 17,253 $ 9,000
Total long-term liabilities ~ $ 14757 $ 11472 % (8,976) $ 17,253 § 9,000

The compensated absences liability will be paid from the General Fund from which employees’ salaries
are paid.
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5.

NOTE 6.

NOTE 7.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which the District carries commercial insurance.
The District has not had any reduction in insurance coverage and the amount of claims resulting from
these risks has not exceeded insurance coverage for the past three years.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation: The District is not currently involved in any lawsuits.

Grant Contingencies: The District has received federal and state grants in prior years for specific
purposes that are subject to review and audit by the grantor agencies. Such audits could lead to the
disallowance of certain expenditures previously reimbursed by those agencies. Based upon prior
experience, management of the District believes such disallowances, if any, will not be significant.

Other: During March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the Coronavirus outbreak a global
pandemic. Actions taken around the world to help mitigate the spread of the Coronavirus include
restrictions on travel, quarantines in certain areas, and forced closures of certain types of public places
and businesses. The Coronavirus and actions taken to mitigate it have had, and are expected to
continue to have, an adverse impact on the local economies. The ultimate impact of the pandemic on the
District’s results of operations, financial position, and liquidity cannot be reasonably estimated at this
time.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The District has evaluated all subsequent events through February 18, 2021, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Trustees
Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District
Bradenton, Florida

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General
of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities and major fund of Trailer Estates Park &
Recreation District (the “District”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated
February 18, 2021.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control over financial
reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the
purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the
District’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements
on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there
is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or
detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be
material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the
entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

WZMM éﬁmﬁwz KXC

Bradenton, Florida
February 18, 2021
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S MANAGEMENT LETTER

Board of Trustees
Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District
Bradenton, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of the Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District (the “District”) as of and for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, and have issued our report thereon dated February 18, 2021.

Auditor’s Responsibility

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General
of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General.

Other Reports and Schedule

We have issued our Independent Auditor’'s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards.
Disclosures in that report, which are dated February 18, 2021, should be considered in conjunction with this management
letter.

Prior Audit Findings

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective actions have
been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial audit report. No audit
findings were noted in the District’'s September 30, 2019, audit report.

Official Title and Legal Authority

Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal authority for the
primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in this management letter, unless
disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Trailer Estates Park & Recreation District is a political subdivision of
Manatee County, Florida, and was created in 1969 by special legislative act HR 2595 in accordance with Florida Law
Chapter 69-1287. The District has no component units.
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Financial Condition and Management

Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply appropriate procedures and
communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the District has met one or more of the conditions
described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and to identify the specific condition(s) met. In connection with our
audit, we determined that the District did not meet any of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial condition
assessment procedures for the District. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the District’s financial condition, and
our financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made by management and review of financial
information provided by same.

Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations to improve
financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any such recommendations.

Additional Matters

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with provisions of
contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, that have an effect on the
financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of those charged with governance. In
connection with our audit, we did not note any such findings.

Purpose of this Letter

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, members of

the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, federal and other granting
agencies, the Board of Trustees and applicable management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by

anyone other than these specified parties.
%/aéh/ £ W AXC

Bradenton, Florida
February 18, 2021
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TRAILER ESTATES PARK & RECREATION DISTRICT

CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings

None noted.

Recommendations

None noted.
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